



Standing Way Eaglestone Milton Keynes MK6 5LD 01908 660033 www.mkuh.nhs.uk

Request under Freedom of Information Act 2000

Thank you for your request for information which we received on Tuesday 16th July 2024. I am pleased to confirm the following.

I am researching the use of NHS England's seven Genomic Laboratory Hubs (GLHs) by a selection of hospitals in England.

For the period 1st January to 30th June 2024 please provide the following information.

1. How many individual requests were sent by your trust to GLHs. (We do not wish you to incur additional work, and are looking for readily available information. For the purpose of this research, we are defining one request as a request for testing for an individual patient, which may comprise one or more samples of tissue or blood sent at the same time. If you record tests/ requests in a different way, please provide information readily available and state the definition used)

101 requests

- 2. How many requests (using the same definition as 1) for tests which are included within the National Genomic Test Directory were
- a) processed by your own laboratory

0

- b) sent to another NHS laboratory (not part of a GLH)
- 0 (2 cases sent to Royal Marsden GLH -colorectal)
- c) sent to a commercial laboratory
- 0 for molecular tests included within the Genomic Test Directory
- 3. If the answer to 2c is greater than 0, please list the three laboratories to which you sent the most requests, with the number of requests sent to each in the period

N/A

4. Do you measure the average turnaround time for requests sent to GLHs?

Yes





5. If the answer to 4 is yes, please provide the number of percentage of tests where the turnaround time is

Tests	<7	8-14	15-28	>28
M1.1	15%	78%	7%	
M1.5 & 215.2	15%	23%	31%	31%
M218.1			60%	40%
M3.6 & M215		50%	50%	
M4.1 & M4.2	14%	39%	44%	3%
M7.1 7 M7.2	8%	75%	17%	

Total for all tests

- 1) less than 7 days 13%
- b) 8 days to 2 weeks 47%
- c) 15 days to 4 weeks 34%
- d) over 4 weeks 6%

6. Are concerns relating to turnaround times from GLH's mentioned in any risks on any risk registers within your organisation

No formal concerns raised in risks or risk register.

Please be advised that this information is provided in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and is for your personal use. Any re-use of this information will be subject to copyright and the Re-Use of Public Sector Information Regulations (1st July 05) and authorisation from Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust will be required. In the event of any re-use, the information must be reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner.

If you are unhappy with the information received in response to this request, please address your complaint to the Patient Affairs Office at Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Standing Way, Eaglestone, Milton Keynes MK6 5LD If, after exhausting our internal process, you are still unhappy with the information received, you may write to the Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

If you need any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact us at the address above.

Yours sincerely

Freedom of Information Co-ordinator For and on behalf of Milton Keynes Hospital NHS Foundation Trust





Any re-use of this information will be subject to the 'Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations' and best practice.